Then judge with the decree: Grant the Petitioner's request; 

Granting permission to the Applicant to remarry (Polygamy) 

with a woman; Determine as joint property between the 
Applicant and the Respondent; Charge the Applicant to pay 
the costs of this case amounting to Rp. 2,855,000,-(two 
million eight hundred and fifty five thousand rupiah).  
Thus, this decision was handed down on Thursday, January 11, 
2023 AD, coinciding with the 29th of Jumadil Akhir 1445 Hijri, 
by Arudji, as the Chairperson of the Panel and Agus Suntono, 

and Toif, as Member Judges and was pronounced by the